

No. 25-____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL ANTHONY POWELL,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Steve Marshall

Attorney General

A. Barrett Bowdre

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

Robert M. Overing

Principal Deputy Solicitor General

Cameron G. Ball

Brenton M. Smith

Assistant Attorneys General

STATE OF ALABAMA

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

501 Washington Ave.

Montgomery, AL 36130

(334) 242-7300

Barrett.Bowdre@AlabamaAG.gov

Counsel for State of Alabama

CAPITAL CASE QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
PRIOR OPINIONS AND ORDERS	3
JURISDICTION	3
PROVISION INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	3
A. Constitutional Background	3
B. Procedural Background	6
REASONS TO GRANT THE WRIT	12
I. The Decision Below Defies This Court’s Clear Precedents And Conflicts With Numerous Decisions Of Other State And Federal Courts.....	12
A. The rule that any “direct comment” on silence violates <i>Griffin</i> is the same error this Court reversed in <i>Robinson</i>	13
B. The rule that any “direct comment” on silence requires automatic reversal squarely conflicts with <i>Chapman</i> and <i>Hasting</i>	21
II. The Court Should Overrule <i>Griffin</i>	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Anderson v. Nelson,</i> 390 U.S. 523 (1968).....	22
<i>Arant v. State,</i> 167 So. 540 (Ala. 1936)	4
<i>Barnes v. Felix,</i> 605 U.S. 73 (2025).....	19
<i>Beecher v. State,</i> 320 So. 2d 727 (1975).....	12, 18
<i>Bowling v. Parker,</i> 344 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Boyde v. California,</i> 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	14
<i>Broadway v. State,</i> 60 So. 2d 701 (Ala. 1952)	4
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee,</i> 406 U.S. 605 (1972).....	2, 25, 29
<i>Bruno v. United States,</i> 308 U.S. 287 (1939).....	4
<i>Carter v. Kentucky,</i> 450 U.S. 288 (1981).....	25
<i>Chapman v. California,</i> 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	i, 5, 13, 21-23
<i>Colorado v. Connelly,</i> 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	26

<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	15
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	26
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	14, 17
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976).....	14, 30
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 1 (Miss. 2017)	16, 28
<i>Ex parte Wilson</i> , 571 So. 2d 1251 (Ala. 1990)	18
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 456 P.3d 1037 (Nev. 2020)	16
<i>Francisco Mascorro v. State</i> , 627 S.W.2d 523 (Tex. Ct. App. 1982).....	21
<i>Freeman v. Lane</i> , 962 F.2d 1252 (7th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Gongora v. Thaler</i> , 710 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)..... i, 2, 4, 5, 12-14, 17, 19-23, 25-31	
<i>Hovey v. Ayers</i> , 458 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Knowles v. United States</i> , 224 F.2d 168 (10th Cir. 1955).....	15

<i>Lakeside v. Oregon</i> ,	
435 U.S. 333 (1978).....	2, 25, 31
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> ,	
438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	20
<i>Mata v. State</i> ,	
489 P.3d 919, 2021 WL 2910972	
(Nev. July 9, 2021)	28
<i>Meade v. State</i> ,	
381 So. 2d 656 (Ala. Crim. App. 1980)	18
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> ,	
384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	25, 30
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> ,	
84 So. 3d 968 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010)	11
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> ,	
526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	2, 4, 25, 26, 30
<i>Moore v State</i> ,	
669 N.E.2d 733 (Ind. 1996).....	15, 28
<i>Morrison v. United States</i> ,	
6 F.2d 809 (8th Cir. 1925).....	15
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor</i> ,	
378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	26
<i>Padgett v. State</i> ,	
223 So. 2d 597 (Ala. Ct. App. 1969).....	4, 5, 27
<i>Patterson v. State</i> ,	
565 P.3d 692 (Wyo. 2025)	23
<i>People v. Fields</i> ,	
538 N.W.2d 356 (Mich. 1995)	17

<i>People v. Miller</i> , 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005)	23
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 576 N.E.2d 900 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991)	21
<i>Pitts v. Mississippi</i> , No. 24-1159 (U.S. Nov. 24, 2025)	22, 24
<i>Porter v. State</i> , No. 06-06-00220-CR, 2008 WL 623226 (Tex. Ct. App. Mar. 10, 2008)	21
<i>Portuondo v. Agard</i> , 529 U.S. 61 (2000)	27
<i>Powell v. Commonwealth</i> , 552 S.E.2d 344 (Va. 2001)	16
<i>Pyne v. State</i> , 906 S.E.2d 755 (Ga. 2024)	16
<i>Raffel v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 494 (1926)	25
<i>Ragland v. Commonwealth</i> , 191 S.W.3d 569 (Ky. 2006)	15, 16, 29
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 596 A.2d 1345 (Del. 1991)	28
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013)	2, 26, 30, 31
<i>Samuels v. United States</i> , 398 F.2d 964 (5th Cir. 1968)	16
<i>Sanchez v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2003-CA-002137, 2005 WL 119833 (Ky. Ct. App. Jan. 21, 2005)	21

<i>Sandoval v. State,</i> 665 S.W.3d 496 (Tex. Crim. App. 2022)	16, 29
<i>Seigle v. State,</i> No. A-13725, 2025 WL 326144 (Alaska Jan. 29, 2025)	16
<i>Shelton v. State,</i> 744 A.2d 465 (Del. 2000).....	16
<i>Simpson v. State,</i> 112 A.3d 941 (Md. 2015)	29
<i>Solomon v. Kemp,</i> 735 F.2d 395 (11th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>State v. Ball,</i> 675 N.W.2d 192 (S.D. 2004).....	16
<i>State v. Barry,</i> 352 P.3d 161 (Wash. 2015)	16
<i>State v. Bishop,</i> 387 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 1986).....	16
<i>State v. Cook,</i> 821 P.2d 731 (Ariz. 1991).....	16
<i>State v. DeGraff,</i> 131 P.3d 61 (N.M. 2006)	16
<i>State v. DeRosier,</i> 695 N.W.2d 97 (Minn. 2005).....	16
<i>State v. DiGuilio,</i> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	28, 29
<i>State v. Ellsworth,</i> 855 A.2d 474 (N.H. 2004).....	29

<i>State v. Gopen,</i> 819 N.E.2d 1047 (Ohio 2004).....	16
<i>State v. Gonyea,</i> 730 P.2d 424 (Mont. 1987).....	16
<i>State v. Hales,</i> 652 P.2d 1290 (Utah 1982)	16
<i>State v. Hamlin,</i> 499 A.2d 45 (Vt. 1985)	16
<i>State v. Hanson,</i> 987 N.W.2d 655 (N.D. 2023).....	16
<i>State v. Hoyle,</i> 987 N.W.2d 732 (Wisc. 2023).....	16, 17, 27, 31
<i>State v. Jackson,</i> 444 S.W.3d 554 (Tenn. 2014).....	16
<i>State v. Kenison,</i> No. 2017-0073, 2018 WL 4940744 (N.H. Sept. 17, 2018).....	16
<i>State v. La Madrid,</i> 943 P.2d 110 (N.M. Ct. App. 1997).....	20
<i>State v. Libby,</i> 410 A.2d 562 (Me. 1980)	28
<i>State v. Marizan,</i> 185 A.3d 510 (R.I. 2018)	16
<i>State v. McMurry,</i> 143 P.3d 400 (Idaho 2006)	29
<i>State v. Mills,</i> 566 S.E.2d 891 (W.Va. 2002)	16

<i>State v. Mitchell,</i> 779 So. 2d 698 (La. 2001).....	21
<i>State v. Ninci,</i> 936 P.2d 1364 (Kan. 1997).....	16
<i>State v. Outlaw,</i> 324 A.3d 107 (Conn. 2024).....	16
<i>State v. Ramos,</i> 330 P.3d 987 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014).....	23
<i>State v. Reineke,</i> 337 P.3d 941 (Or. 2014)	20
<i>State v. Scutchings,</i> 759 N.W.2d 729 (N.D. 2009)	29
<i>State v. Tarbox,</i> 158 A.3d 957 (Me. 2017)	23
<i>State v. Tsujimura,</i> 400 P.3d 500 (Haw. 2017).....	16
<i>Stone v. State,</i> 17 So. 114 (Ala. 1895)	4
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana,</i> 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	22, 23
<i>Sykes v. State,</i> No. CR-2022-0546, 2024 WL 1947829 (Ala. Crim. App. May 3, 2024).....	18
<i>United States v. Anderson,</i> 481 F.2d 685 (4th Cir. 1973).....	16
<i>United States v. Brennan,</i> 326 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2003)	16

<i>United States v. Gardner,</i> 396 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Griggs,</i> 735 F.2d 1318 (11th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>United States v. Hasting,</i> 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....i, 1, 5, 13,14, 21-24, 26	
<i>United States v. Hooks,</i> 780 F.2d 1526 (10th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>United States v. Ivory,</i> 532 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Knoll,</i> 16 F.3d 1313 (2d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>United States v. Murra,</i> 879 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>United States v. Robinson,</i> 485 U.S. 25 (1988)..... i, 1-2, 5, 13-20, 28, 30	
<i>United States v. Sepulveda,</i> 15 F.3d 1161 (1st Cir. 1993)	16
<i>United States v. Tanner,</i> 628 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Thompson,</i> 422 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2005).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Wells,</i> 623 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 521 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	16

<i>United States v. Wing,</i> 104 F.3d 986 (7th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Young,</i> 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	15
<i>Whitt v. State,</i> 370 So. 2d 736 (Ala. 1979)	5, 12, 18
<i>Wilson v. United States,</i> 149 U.S. 60 (1893).....	3
<i>Witherspoon v. State,</i> 596 So. 2d 617 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991)	18
<i>Wright v. State,</i> 958 So. 2d 158 (Miss. 2007)	17
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §3481	3, 4
Other Authorities	
J. Langbein, <i>The Historical Origins of the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination at Common Law,</i> 92 Mich. L. Rev. 1047 (1994)	27
Off. Leg. Pol'y, U.S. Dep't of Just., <i>Report to the Attorney General on Adverse Inferences from Silence,</i> 22 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 1005 (1989)	31
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Salinas v. Texas,</i> No. 12-246 (Aug. 24, 2012)	30
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	3, 4, 12-14,19, 25-27, 29-31
